

Nassau County Office of Purchasing

Staff Summary A-29-2020

Subject; COVID-19 Testing (BPNC20000060)	
Department:	
Department of Shared Services/Office of Purchasing	
Department Head Name:	~~~~
Melissa Gallucci	
Department Head Signature	
Melissa Gallucci Department Head Signature WILLOOG Frammor	

Date: April 29, 2020	
Vendor Name:	
Long Island FQHC, Inc.	
Contract Number	
A-29-2020	
Contract Manager Name	
Timothy Funaro	

Prop	osed Le	gislative Acti	on	***************************************
То	Date	Approval	Info	Other
Assgn Comm			**************************************	Marshamman ar mu
Rules Comm				·····
Full Log			***************************************	***************************************

	Interna	l Approvals	TVAT vilade also austrian non-sensità et entre disconent vilanne e e
Date & Init.	Approval	Date & Init.	Approval
	Dept. Hoad].	
W	Budget	0#23/2020 273	County Atty.
	Deputy C.K.	UM/VIII	County Exec.
THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE		1 K/W	

Narrative

Purpose: The original award and execution of blanket purchase order BPNC2000060 ("Blanket Purchase Order") for the Office of Emergency Management for four COVID-19 testing sites, which is currently capped at \$99,000, was made on an emergency basis pursuant to Section 702(d) of the Nassau County Charter. The Department of Shared Services is now notifying the Nassau County Legislature that funding for the Blanket Purchase Order has reached a level of spending that requires oversight approval by the Nassau County Legislature.

<u>Discussion</u>: The Nassau County Office of Emergency Management requested an emergency procurement of COVID-19 Testing Sites at the following locations: Westbury, Hampstead, Elmont and Freeport. This work is vital, particularly in communities served by the Long Island Federally Qualified Health Centers (LIFQHC) which experience significant health disparities. The LIFQHC is the primary safety net outpatient care provider in Nassau County. Additionally, the LIFQHC sites are uniquely located in the areas most at risk and hardest hit by COVID-19 in Nassau County. This is a health equity issue, and data clearly shows that African American and Hispanic residents often have higher rates of underlying risk factors, including hypertension and diabetes. These four communities have larger numbers of African American and Hispanic residents, making this increased localized testing an important public health intervention.

The Commissioner of Shared Services was authorized by the County Executive to immediately purchase from the open market the necessary materials, supplies, equipment and services to address the COVID-19 public health emergency pursuant to an Emergency Purchase Authorization at this Emergency Purchase Authorization, the Commissioner of Shared Services has made an award to Long Island FQHC, Inc. to provide COVID-19 testing sites. As indicated above, increased testing is one of the most important strategies in disease control and prevention of COVID-19.

The Office of Emergency Management identified Long Island FQHC, Inc. as capable of administering COVID-19 testing sites, able to setup the testing sites quickly, is the primary safety not outpatient care provider in Nassau County that has strategic locations in the communities most at-risk and hardest hit by COVID-19 in Nassau County, was willing to accept payment through a County purchase order, and the cost was otherwise reasonable given these emergency circumstances.

The Department of Shared Services is satisfied that Long Island FQHC, Inc. is a responsible vendor and was the lowest priced vendor for testing sites that the County could identify that could meet the County's requirements on an expedited basis and was willing to accept a County purchase order for payment.

The Commissioner of Shared Services has entered into the Blanket Purchase Order with a maximum authorization of \$99,000. The Department of Shared Services now seeks the County Legislature's approval to increase the maximum authorization of the Blanket Purchase Order to \$483,405.60.

Impact on Funding: The maximum amount authorized under this Blanket Purchase Order shall be Four Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars and Sixty Cents (\$483,405,60) from general funds.

Recommendation: The Commissioner of Shared Services recommends that the Nassau County Legislature approve additional funds (oversight approval) for the Blanket Purchase Order with Long Island FOHC, Inc.

INSURANCE APPROVAL: 06/23/2020

WHEREAS, the County Executive has authorized the Commissioner of Shared Services, pursuant to Section 702(d) of the Nassau County Charter, to immediately purchase from the open market the necessary materials, supplies, equipment and services to address the COVID-19 public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Shared Services has awarded a blanket purchase order to Long Island FQHC, Inc. to provide COVID-19 testing sites on an emergency basis to assist Nassau County in their response to the COVID-19 public health emergency;

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Shared Services is representing to the Nassau County

Legislature that the blanket purchase order with Long Island FQHC, Inc. has reached a level of spending requiring oversight approval by the Nassau County Legislature.

RESOLVED, the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the Commissioner of Shared Services to approve additional funding for the said blanket purchase order with Long Island FQHC, Inc.

COUNTY OF NASSAU

INTER - DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

CLERK OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

A-29-2020

FROM:

MELISSA GALLUCCI - COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

DATE:

APRIL 29, 2020

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION - THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

THIS RESOLUTION IS RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES TO RATIFY THE AWARD AND EXECUTION OF A BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS AND SIXTY CENTS (\$483,405.60) ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TO LONG ISLAND FOHC, INC. FOR COVID-19 TESTING SITES.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED RESOLUTION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED HERETO IS FORWARDED FOR YOUR REVIEW, APPROVAL, AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE FOR INCLUSION IN ITS AGENDA.

MELISSA GALLUCCI

COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

MS: br

ENCL:

(1) STAFF SUMMARY

- (2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
- (3) RESOLUTION
- (4) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
- (5) POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION FORM



MEMORANDUM

To:

Kyle Rose-Louder, Deputy County Executive

From:

Dr. Lawrence Eisenstein, Commissioner of Health

Date:

April 28th, 2020

Subject:

Increased testing capability at Long Island Federally Qualified Health Centers

Based on epidemiologic data, I recommend that we add Westbury as a supported increased testing site for COVID-19 by the Long Island Federally Qualified Health Centers. Based on the data, it is my recommendation that we begin expanded testing operations in temporary facilities (ie tents) at the Westbury site, to add to the existing initiatives at the Hempstead, Elmont, and Freeport LIFQHC sites. This work is vital, particularly in communities served by the LIFQHC which experience significant health disparities. The LIFQHC is the primary safety net outpatient care provider in Nassau County, and the LIFQHC sites are uniquely located in the areas most at risk, and hardest hit by COVID-19 in Nassau County. This is a health equity issue, and data clearly shows that African American and Hispanic residents are suffering from morbidity and mortality due to COVID-19 at an increased rate, and often have higher rates of underlying risk factors including hypertension and diabetes. The Elmont, Westbury, Hempstead and Freeport communities have larger numbers of African American and Hispanic residents, making this increased localized testing an important public health intervention. Increased testing is one of the most important strategies in disease control and prevention. Increased testing in high risk communities helps to identify, and then isolate COVID-19 positive people. These measures will help prevent the spread of disease, and ultimately will save lives.

Budget for Operation of Pop-up COVID-19 Testing Sites

Original Forecast:

	Per-Site Daily	Extended	#Ordering	
	and the second costs		Dova	and old Cost
Staffing	1,275.38	2,550.76	20.00	51,015.20
Security	178.00	356.00	20.00	7,120.00
		Cost per Test	1 Tosis	
Tasting Kits		51.50	793.00	40,839.50

Grand Total: 98,974.70

Revised forecast to include 3rd site:

	Pei Site Daily Čos	Extended Daijy Cos	e di Onero ins	intal Cast
Si ffing	1,275.38 178.00	3,826.14 534.00	30.00	114,784.20
JECULIY	1/6.00	554.00	30.00	16,020.00
		51.50	4,500.00	231,750.00

Grand Total: 362,554.20

Revised forecast to include 4th site:

TO DISCOLUTION DES	e en motoria anti	₩ 1 (147)		
	ekersite balk	talla ry (a w a l	Lancenie	
	1938 - Cos	B Daily google	Days	Total Cos
stafing	1,275.38	5,101.52	30.00	153,043.60
Security	1.78.00	712.00	30.00	21,360.00
		Cost per Tost	ls = #Tests	
a Tesling (ils		51.50	6,000.00	309,000.00

Grand Total: 483,405.60

Laura Curran County Executive Steven Morelli Commissioner

To: Robert Cleary, Chief Procurement Officer

Date: April 29, 2020

Re: Justification for Community COVID-19 Testing Sites

The Nassau County Office of Emergency Management (OEM) requests an emergency procurement on behalf of the County Department of Health related to COVID-19 Emergency Protective Measures. We respectfully request approval to stand up two (2) temporary COVID-19 testing sites at the following addresses:

- South Ocean Care LLC, 101 South Bergen Place, Freeport

- Hempstead Community Family Health Center, 135 Main St., Hempstead

As of April 27, 2020, we are also planning on opening a third site at:

- Family Health Center, 161 Hempstead Turnpike, Elmont

All sites are currently occupied by Long Island Federally Qualified Health Centers (LIFQHC). LIFQHC has partnered with NuHealth/NUMC, the County's preferred vendor for public health services to provide these services. This work is vital, particularly in communities served by the LIFQHC which has established relationships within communities most heavily impacted by COVID-19. The organization's established presence in these communities will reduce the time and cost necessary to start and conduct these testing services, which are essential to minimize the spread and impact of the disease.

The LIFQHC is the primary safety net outpatient care provider in Nassau County and the LIFQHC sites are uniquely located in the areas most at risk, and most impacted, by COVID-19 in Nassau County. The Hempstead and Freeport communities have a significant number of African American and Hispanic residents. Data clearly indicates that these two groups are suffering from morbidity and mortality due to COVID-19 at an increased rate, with members often having higher rates of underlying risk factors including hypertension and diabetes.

No entity other than LIFQHC has the presence in the affected communities, organizational capacity, association with NuHealth, and role as the primary safety net outpatient care provider in Nassau County. For these reasons the County finds LIFQHC to be the sole qualified provider of the required services.

While NYS has set up a public testing site at Jones Beach State Park, some members of the above mentioned communities do not have access to private transportation or are unable to travel due to health-care constraints. These temporary testing facilities will build a convenient local capability enabling residents of the community to determine whether they are COVID-19 positive and should then take appropriate measures including self-isolation.

Per the attached quote, the costs for operating the two testing sites are estimated to be:

• Staffing \$1,275.38 per site per day

Security Officer \$178.00 per site per day

Test Kit \$51.50 per test

The initial maximum contract amount is not to exceed \$99,000.00. It is initially estimated that the sites will be operated for 20 days with a staffing cost of \$51,015.20 and security costing \$7,120.00. \$40,839.50 is projected to be used for 793 tests during the period.

Testing for COVID-19 may be one of the best methods to mitigate the spread of disease. This life safety measure has the potential to reduce the number of aided our first responders have to transport, alleviate the stress COVID-19 places on our health care systems and medical professionals, and help to protect the lives of our residents.

Amendment 1 (April 22, 2020): With the opening of the third site and the anticipation that the two original sites will operate beyond the initial 20 day forecast, and that increased testing will take place, a new budget has been forecast to allow the three sites to be operational for a 30 day period.

Budget total amount: \$362,554.20

Staffing:

\$114,784.20 (30 days, 3 sites at original cost stated above)

Security:

\$ 16,020.00 (30 days, 3 sites at original cost stated above)

Testing Kits:

\$231,750.00 (30 days, 3 sites, 50 tests a day at each site, 4,500 tests total at original cost stated above)

Amendment 2 (April 29, 2020): With the opening of the fourth site and the continued anticipation that the three operational sites and the newly opened fourth site will operate beyond the initial 20 day forecast, a new budget has been forecast to allow the four sites to be operational for a 30 day period.

Budget total amount: \$483,405.60

Staffing:

\$153,045.60 (30 days, 4 sites at original cost stated above)

Security:

\$ 21,360.00 (30 days, 4 sites at original cost stated above)

Testing Kits:

\$309,000.00 (30 days, 4 sites, 50 tests a day at each site, 6,000 tests total

at original cost stated above)

Thomas Delaney Birmiolal Systems Administrator



No. 202

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Declaring a Disaster Emergency in the State of New York

WHEREAS, on Jenuary 30, 2020, the World Fleelth Organization designated the novel coronavirus, COVID-19, outbreak as a Public Health Emergency of International Concorn;

WHEREAS, on Jenuary 31, 2020, United States Health and Human Services Secretary Alex M. Azer H declared a public health emergency for the entire United States to aid the nation's healthcare community in responding to COVID-19;

WHEREAS, both travel related cases and community contact transmission of COVID-19 bays been documented in New York State and more are expected to continue; and

WHEREAS, New York State is addressing the threat that COVID-19 pases to the health and welfare of its residents and wishors.

NOW, THEREFORE, I. Andrew M. Cuono, Governor of his State of New York, by virtue of the sufficiently vested in the by the Constitution end the Lews of the State of New York, hereby find, pursuant to Section 28 of Article 2-B of the Executive Lew, that a diseaser is impending in New York State, for which the affected local governments are unable to respond adequately, and I do heavy declare a State diseaser emergency for the entire State of New York. This Executive Order shall be in effect until September 7, 2020; and

IN ADDITION, this declaration satisfies the requirements of 49 C.F.R. 390.23(a)(I)(A), which provides relief from Parts 390 through 399 of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR). Such relief from the FMCSR is necessary to carrier fine crows are evallable as needed.

FURTHER, persuant to Section 29 of Attheir 2-B of the Executive Law, I direct the implementation of the State Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan and authorize all necessary State agencies to take expropriate action to assist look governments and individuals in containing, propering for responding to and recovering from this state disaster conveyency, to protect state and local property, and to provide such other assistance as is necessary to protect public health, welfare, and safety.

IN ADDITION, by virtue of the endority vested in me by Section 29-a of Article 2-B of the Executive Law to temporarily suspend or modify any statute, local law, ordinance, order, rule, or regulation, or parts thereof, of any agency during a State disaster energency, if compilence with such statute, local law, ordinance, order, rule, or regulation would prevent, hinder, or delay action necessary to cope with the disaster emergency or if necessary to saist or sid in coping with such disaster, thereby temporarily suspend or modify, for the period from the date of this Executive Order through April 6, 2020 the following:

Section 112 of the State Finance Law, to the extent consistent with Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution, and to the extent necessary to add additional work, sites, and time to State contracts or to award emergency contracts, including but not limited to emergency contracts or leases for relocation and support of State operations under Section 3 of the Public Buildings Law; or emergency contracts under Section 9 of the Public Buildings Law; or emergency contracts for professional services under Section 136-2 of the State Finance Law; or emergency contracts for commodities, services, and technology under Section 163 of the State Finance Law; or design-build or best value contracts under and Part V of Chapter 60 of the Laws of 2015 and Part RRR of Chapter 59 of the Laws of 2017; or emergency contracts for purchases of commodities, sayless, and technology through any federal GSA schedules, federal 1122 programs, or other state, regional, local, multi-jurisdictional, or cooperative contract vehicles;

Section 163 of the State Finance Law and Axticle 4-C of the Economic Development Law, to the extent necessary to ellow the purchase of necessary commodities, sarvices, technology, and materials without following the standard notice and procurement processes;

Section 97-G of the State Finance Law, to the extent necessary to punchase food, supplies, services, and equipment or familia or provide verious contralized services, including but not limited to, building design and construction services to assist affected local governments, individuals, and other non-State entities in responding to and recovering from the diseaser emergency;

Section 359-a, Section 2879, and 2879-a of the Public Authorities Law to the extent necessary to purchase necessary goods and sarvices without following the standard procurement processes:

Sections 175, 385 and 401 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law to the extent that exemption for vehicles validly registered in other jurisdictions from vehicle registration, equipment and dimension requirements is necessary to assist in preparedness and response to the COVID-19 outbreak;

Sections 6521 and 6902 of the Education Law, to the extent necessary to permit unlicensed individuals, upon completion of training deemed adequate by the Commissioner of Health, to collect throat or nesopharyageal swah speciatens from individuals suspected of being infected by COVID-19, for purposes of testing; and to the extent necessary to permit non-nursing staff, upon completion of itething deemed adequate by the Commissioner of Health, to perform tasks, under the supervision of a nurse, officerwise limited to the scope of practice of a licensed or negistered nurse;

Subdivision 6 of section 2510 and section 2511 of the Public Health Law, to the extent necessary to waive or revise eligibility criteria, documentation requirements, or premium contributions; modify covered health care services or the scope and level of such services set forth in contracts; increase subsidy payments to agree or againzed one, including the maximum dallar amount set forth in contracts; or provide extensions for required reports due by approved organizations in accordance with contracts;

Section 224-b and subdivision 4 of section 225 of the Public Health Law, to the extent necessary to penulic the Commissioner of Health to promulgate emergency regulations and to amend the State Santary Code;

Subdivision 2 of section 2803 of the Public Health Law, to the extent necessary to permit the Commissioner to promulgate emergency regulations concerning the facilities licensed pursuant to Article 28 of the Public Health Law, including but not limited to the operation of general hospitals;

Subdivision I of section 273 of the Public Health Lew and subdivisions 25 and 25-a of section 164-j of the Social Services Lew, to the extent necessary to allow patients to necesive prescribed drugs without delay;

Section 400.9 and paragraph 7 of subdivision f of section 405.9 of Title 10 of the NYCRR, to the extent necessary to permit general buspitule and musing homes licensed purmant to Article 28 of the Public Realth Law ("Article 28 facilities") that are treating patients during the disease emergency to rapidly discharge, transfer, or receive such patients, as indomined by the Commissioner of Health, provided such facilities take all reasonable measures to protect the health and safety of such patients and residents, holuding safe transfer and discharge practices, and to comply with the Tmargency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (42 U.S.C. section 1391dd) and any associated regulations;

Section 400.11 of Title 10 of the NYCRR, to the extent necessary to penuit Article 28 facilities receiving patients as a result of the disaster chargency to complete patient review instruments as soon as practicable;

. Section 405 of Title 10 of the NYCRR, to the extent necessary to maintain the public health with respect to treatment or containment of individuals with or suspected to have COVID-19;

Subdivision d and u of section 800.3 of Title 10 of the NYCRR, to the extent necessary to pennit emergency medical service personnel to provide community paramedicine, transportation to destinations other than hospitals or health care facilities, telemedicine to facilitate treatment of patients in place, and such other services as may be approved by the Commissioner of Health:

Paragraph 3 of subdivision f of section 505,14 of Title 18 of fas NYCRR, to the extent necessary to permit nursing supervision visits for personal care services provided to individuals affected by the disaster emergency be made as soon as practicable;

Sections 8602 and 8603 of the Education Law, and section 58-1.5 of Title 10 of the NYCER, to the extent necessary to permit individuals who meet the federal requirements for high complexity testing to perform testing for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 in specimens collected from individuals suspected of suffaring from a COVID-13 infection;

Subdivision 4 of section 6909 of the Public Health Lew, subdivision 6 of section 6527 of the Education Lew, and section 64.7 of Title 8 of the NYCRA, to the extent necessary to permit physicians and certified nurse practitioners to Issue a non-patient specific regimen to unuses or any such other persons authorized by lew or by this executive order to collect threat or nesopharyageal swab specimens from individuals suspected of suffering from a COVID-19 infection, for purposes of testing, or to perform such other tests as may be necessary to provide care for individuals diagnosed or suspected of suffering from a COVID-19 infection;

Section 596 of Title 14 of the NYCRR to the extent necessary to allow for rapid approval of the use of the telemental health services, including the requirements for in-person initial assessment prior to the delivery of telemental health services, limitations on who can deliver telemental health services, requirements for who must be present while telemental health services are delivered, and a recipient's right to reduce telemental health services;

Section 409-i of the Education Lew, section 163-b of the State Pinance Lew with associated COS guidance, and Executive Order No. 2 ere-suspended to the extent necessary to allow elementary and secondary schools to produce and use electing and maintenance products in schools; and sections 103 and 104-b of the General Municipal Lew are suspended to the extent necessary to allow schools to do so without the usual advertising for bids and offers and compliance with existing procurement policies and proceedures:

Article 7 of the Public Officers Lew, seeden 41 of the General Construction Lew, and section 3002 of the Public Health Law, to the extent necessary to permit the Public Health and Health Planning Council and the State Emergency Medical Services Council to meet and take such artiforn as authorized by law, as may be necessary to respond to the COVID-19 outbreek, without meeting quorum requirements or permitting the public imperson access to meetings, provided that any such meetings must be webcast and means for effective public comment must be made available; and

FURITHER, I hereby temporarily modify, for the period from the date of this Executive Order through April 6, 2020, the following laws:

Section 24 of the Executive Law, Sections 104 and 346 of the Highway Law, Sections 1602, 1630, 1640, 1650, and 1660 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, Section 14(16) of the Transportation Law, Sections 6-602 and 17-1706 of the Village Law, Section 20(32) of the General City Law, Section 91 of Second Class Cities Law, Section 19-107(ii) of the New York City Administrative Code, and Section 107.1 of Title 12 of the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations, to the extent necessary to provide the Governor with the enthority to regulate traffic and the movement of vehicles on roads, highways, and strests.

BY THE GOVERNOR

Secretary to the Governor

GIVEN under my head and the Privy Seel of the
State in the City of Alberty this

seveath day of Merch in the year two

mousand twenty.



COUNTY OF NASSAU Laura Curran, County Executive Theodore Roosevelt Executive and Legislative Office Building 1550 Franklin Avenue Mineola, NY 11501

E MER GENCY PURCHASEAUTHORIZATION

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Shared Services, Department of Shared Services for the County of Nassau, New York has recommended that the recent public health Coronavirus outbreak has necessitated an immediate purchase in the open market of the necessary materials, supplies, equipment and services to address this public health emergency, there being insufficient time for and a need to dispense with the requirements for public notice and taking of bids.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Laura Curran, County Executive of the County of Nassau, do hereby authorize the Commissioner of the Shared Services, Department of Shared Services for the County of Nassau, New York, or her designee, pursuant to Section 702(d) of the Nassau County Charter, to immediately purchase from the open market the necessary materials, supplies, equipment and services to address this public health emergency.

Dated as of: February 7, 2020

LAURA CURRAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign committee?
2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: John Chue [JCHUE@NUMC.EDU]
Dated: 04/21/2020 10:58:18 AM Vendor: Long Jeland FOHC Inc.

Titie:

Chief Financial Officer



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

None
2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
None
3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated:
None
4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for each activity listed. See the last page for a complete description of lobbying activities.
None
5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist expects to lobby:
None

6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby, separately attach such a written authorization from the client.

7. Has the lobbylst/lobbying organization or any of its corpo the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassa Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County L	April 1, 2016 and e orlor to the date of t lowing Nassau Cou u County elected o	inding on the date of this disclosure, or this disclosure and ending on the date of inty elected officials or to the campaign
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign comm	ittee? If none, you	must so state:
Alpha Malay Carl ((program as a same as a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nass be posted on the County's website.	au County Departm	ent of Information Technology ("IT") to
I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employment Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.	ent or designation	I must give written notice to the County
VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swears that statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and according to the statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and according to the statements are statements.	t he/she has read a urate.	and understood the foregoing
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contrib made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a gremuneration.		
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indication. John Chue [JCHUE@NUMC.EDU]	ated by:	
Dated: 04/21/2020 10:24:49 AM	Vendor:	Long Island FQHC, Inc.
	Title:	Chief Financial Officer

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature. or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation. or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or ratemaking proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

Page 3 of 3

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Principal Na				······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date of birth						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Home addre		9th Street	and the same of th	Marine Comments of the Comment			
City:	Fresh Meado	ws	State/Prov	ince/Territory:	NY	_ Zip/Postal Code:	11366
Country:	US					The state of the first of the state of the s	
Business Ad	dress:	1600 Stev	vart Avenue, S	Buite 300			
City:	Westbury		State/Prov	ince/Territory:	NY :	Zip/Postal Code:	11590
Country	US						
Telephone:	5165464198			Madalasiy Inga yaya a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a			
Ofher prese	nt address(es);						
City:			State/Prov	ince/Territory:		Zlp/Postal Code:	
Country:							
Telephone:				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Chief Exec. Chief Finance Vice Preside (Other)	ial Officer	mayor mark mad the last of the mark to any all the second to any a		Secretary Partner	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		n de en men
Туре	ورجوو ويودر سيدوارا والمحاوف والمحافظة	Descrip	tion			Start Date	Al- (-1/4-/-14-a)
Chief Financ	rial Officer	di locio di	400			01/09/2017	
	an equity inten	est in the bus		ing the questior	nalre?		
Are there an	y outstanding fo	pans, guarant	tees or any of	ner form of secu	irity or 1	ease or any other ty	/pe of

	YES			X	the questic If Yes, prov		ş.				
•	Has a 3 yea	any gove irs while	rnmenta yau wer	al entity a re a princ	nwarded ar Spal owner	ny contract	s to a busin	ses or orgar	nization listed	in Section 5 in	the pas
	YES		NO [If Yes, prov		_			Wilving	
əsul	t of any	action to	iken by i	a goverr	ıment agen	icy. Provid	e sanction a le a detailed ach it fo the	response to	atically, by op o all questions ire.	eration of law checked "YE	, or as a S". If yo
	In the	past (5 ich you i) years, l nave bee	have you en a prin	ı and/or an cipal owne	y affiliated r or officer	businesses	or not-for-p	orofit organiza	tions listed in	Section
	a.		debarred	d by any NO	governme	nt agency	from enterin		acts with that cumstances a	and corrective	action
				and the same of th							
	b.	Been		l in defa	Makada angkap ng manya nang mang pangsama ana di sah				et, and/or had	**************************************	8
	b.	Been	declared led for c	l in defa	ilt and/or to	erminated s, provide a	for cause or	r any contra	,	i any contract	action
	b.	Been cance YES taken.	declared lled for c	l in defai eause? NO	ilt and/or to	erminated s, provide a	for cause or an explanation	rany contra	et, and/or had cumstances a	i any contract	action
	b. c.	Been taken. Been limited	declared lled for c denied the	I in defai lause? NO	ilt and/or to X If yes I of a contret pre-qua	erminated s, provide a act and/or lification si	for cause or an explanation the opportu	r any contra on of the cir nity to bid o	et, and/or had cumstances a	i any contract and corrective including, but	action
		Been cance YES taken.	declared lled for c denied the	l in defai cause? NO	ilt and/or to X If yes I of a contret pre-qua	erminated s, provide a act and/or lification si	for cause or an explanation the opportu	r any contra on of the cir nity to bid o	et, and/or had cumstances a	i any contract and corrective including, but	action
		Been limited YES taken.	declared led for d denied the to, failu suspend	l in defai eause? NO	ilt and/or to X If yes I of a contret pre-qua X If yes	erminated i, provide a act and/or lification si i, provide a	for cause or an explanation the opportulanderds? an explanation	r any contra on of the cir nity to bid o on of the cir	et, and/or had cumstances a	i any contraction and corrective including, but and corrective	not action

	estions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the ionnaire.)
æ.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other or an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.

to Q type	Question 6 of invest incles whi	i, been t ligation i	the subj by any :	ect of a crir governmen gincipal ow	minal inve t agency, ner or off	estigation an , including bi ilcer?	id/or a civil e ut not limited	anti-trust inve d to federal, s	nization listed in estigation and/o state, and local	r any oth
						evhiananon i	of the circun	nstances and	d corrective acti	lon taken
					AMERICAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	30.4 Miles (g. 1. 14 Miles 12			equety/Ageston	
had	any sand nse held?	tion imp		s a result o	f judicial (or administra	ativ e procee	dings with re	in response to C espect to any pr d corrective acti	rofession
				4 11-1-1-1-1-1						

I, John Chue , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entitles non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, John Chue Items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, Information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge.
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the Information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Long Island FQHC, Inc.
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: John Chue [JCHUE@NUMC.EDU]
Chief Financial Officer
Title
06/16/2020 10:31:14 AM
Date

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

Page 1 of 5

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE GAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Date of birth:		d Nemiroff 0/1970		trid to the distribution of the contribution o			
Home address		ree Hollow Lane			· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	W WHAT THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O	······································
City:	Dix Hills	IOO I TOTOW LIGHTO		Ince/Territory:	NV	Zip/Postal Code:	11746
	US		Otaton 104	arcerrenticity,	<u> </u>	_ Approstal Code.	11/40
ooding,	A M	**************************************					
Business Add	ress:	1600 Ste	wart Avenue S	utie 300			
City:	Westbury		State/Prov	ince/Territory:	NY	Zip/Postal Code:	11590
	US			•		 ·	
Telephone: _	516-546-	4198					
Other present	address/	es):					
City:	MAGI OGO!	50)1	State/Prov	ince/Territory		Zip/Postal Code:	
Country:		***************************************		-		_	
Telephone:		######################################					
	ابراد و دهمایات	.	- Indiana and a second				
List of other ad	ddresses	and telephone ni	umbers attach	ad			
		,					
Positions held	in submit	ting business an	d starting date	of each (check	all apr	olicable)	
		4	•			···· ,	
President		04/01/2014		Treasurer			
Chairman of B	loard			Shareholder			
Chief Exec. O	fficer	04/01/2014		Secretary	4m		
Chief Financia				Partner		197	·
Vice Presiden		(-		and the same of th	
(Other)	T					·	
(
Do you have a	an equity l	nterest in the bus	siness submitt ⁱ	na the auestion	nnaire?		
YES	NO T	X If Yes, pro		· ,		•	
			The state of the s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			page - r-refs sensensengengthering beginnere
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Print		······	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	outstandi	ng Ioans, guaran	itees or any off	ner form of secu	arity or	lease or any other t	vne of
Are there any						ng the questionnaire	
	ade in wh		~	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	*11000 1 (() 1 1 1 1 1 1	· Salara of -resemblished to	
	ade in wh	X If Yes, pro	vide details.				
		iole or in part bet	~	the business s	ubmittir	ng the questionnaire	97

Rev. 3-2016

6.	Has 3 yea YES	any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past ars while you were a principal owner or officer? NO X If Yes, provide details.
resul	lt of any	iffirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a vaction taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	in w	e past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 nich you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO X if yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	Ċ,	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
		taken.

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

V man rést ance	
a.	is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
Ç.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crin an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NOX If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
Θ.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NOX If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

to Que type of	estion 5, f investig	been t jation	he sub by any	n provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in responsi ject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulate principal owner or officer?
		ŇÖ	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action take
YES				
160			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
In the ;	iy sancti <u>held?</u>	on imp	ave yo	u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Questio as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professio
In the had ar	iy sancti <u>held?</u>	ears, h on Imp	ave yo	as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profess
In the ;	iy sancti <u>held?</u>	on imp	osed a	u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Questions are a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profession of the circumstances and corrective action take
In the ;	iy sancti <u>held?</u>	on imp	osed a	as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profes

I, David Nemiroff	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form me	ay result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may	subject me to criminal charges.
	·,····································
I, David Nemiroff	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
Items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complet	a shewere to each item therein to the heat of my
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Coun	dy in writing of any change in circumstances ecouring
after the submission of this form; and that all information su	national by made true to the heat of my knowledge.
Information and belief. I understand that the County will rely	philos by the is this to the book of the Mann or additional
Inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting busing	
Thoughout to enter into a cormact with the applicating pasis	less entity.
OFFICIATION	
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRA	
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SU	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BID	IS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARG	its.
Louis Informat MOLIO Inc.	
Long Island FQHC, Inc.	The state of the s
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic	ated by:
David Nemiroff [DNEMIROF@NUMC.EDU]	
	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
President/CEO	•
Title	
06/11/2020 02:19:59 PM	·
Date	Helican and Allah Million Assessment of the Control

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

Date:	04/21/2020									
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: Long Island FQHC, Inc.									
2)	Address of Place of Business: 1600 Stewart Avenue, Suite 300									
	Ofty: Westbury State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 1159	0								
	Country: US)								
3)	Mailing Address (if different): 1600 Stewart Avenue, Suite 300									
	City: Westbury State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 1159)								
	Country: US									
	Phone: (516) 296-7464									
F	Ooes the business own or rent its facilities? Rent If other, please provide detail	s:								
4)5)6)	Oun and Bradstreet number:061277548 Tederal I.D. Number:270216316 The proposer is a:Corporation (Describe)									
7) [Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? ES NO X If yes, please provide details:									
8}	coes this business control one or more other businesses? ES NO X If yes, please provide details:									
9) [loes this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other busined NO X If yes, please provide details:	38?								
Page '	of 6 ' Rev. 3-2016									

10)	Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated? YES NO X If yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture; or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
11)	Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? YES NO X if yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
12)	In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
13)	In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business. YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
14)	Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Rev. 3-2016

Page 2 of 6

YES	n the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? S NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the umstances and corrective action taken.
YES	the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the umstances and corrective action taken.
sand held YES	
fede YES ques	the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicateral, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? NO X If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all stions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the stionnaire.
Con a)	flict of Interest: Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please express state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists.
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that ma create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau

in 10	dicate number of years in business.	
vii	i) Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.	
vli	 Summary of relevant accomplishments LIFQHC is Article 28 Free Standing Diagnostic Treatment Center and is a Federal Qi Center to provide comprehensive primary care to the underserved population of Nass 	
VÌ]	Annual revenue of firm; 41500000	
v)	The number of employees in the firm;	TV Virginia de confession de confession de la confession de confession d
lv)	State of Incorporation (if applicable); NY	
lo offic ă i	s and directors from this company have been attached. 1 File(s) Uploaded: LtFQHC Board and Gorporate Officers.pdf	
101) 	The Form has been uploaded.	in.
lo individ	luals with a financial interest in the company have been attached	
	shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain. None, Long Island FQHC, inc. is a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit New York State Entity.	
ii)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the compar	ny, including
l)	Date of formation; 04/22/2020	THE TOTAL CASE A SECTION OF THE SECT
	the <u>propos</u> er an individual? ES NOX Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal M	JST include:
	ave you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vauit?	
Θ)	clude a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demo operience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiently. In the profession of these experiences are the results of these experiences.	nstrating extensive ences, must be
	The state of the s	

John Chue, CFC			
Provide names a	and addresses for no fewer than thre	e references for whom the Pron	near hae provided eimi
services or who	are qualified to evaluate the Propose	er's capability to perform this wo	rk.
Company	Hudson River Health Care		
Contact Person		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	
Address	1200 Brown Street		7914,
City	Peekskill	State/Province/Territory	NY
Country	US		
Telephone	(914) 734-8892		
Fax#		A Company of the Comp	
E-Mail Address	nlatman@HRHCARE.ORG		
		<u> </u>	
Company	Solution for Community Health		
Contact Person			
Address	1200 Brown Street		The state of the s
Clty	Peekskill	State/Province/Territory	NY
Country	US	*	
Telephone	(914) 734-8713		
Fax#			
E-Mall Address	alipton@hrhcare.org	Street, No. 10.	
., ., .,			
Company	JPMorgan Chase		
Contact Person			
	4 New York Plaza		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Address			
Address City	New York City	State/Province/Territory	NY
Address City Country		State/Province/Territory	NY

I, John Chue willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form me any affiliated entitles non-responsible, and, in addition, may	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement ay result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or visualject me to criminal charges.			
I, John Chue Items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complet knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Counthe submission of this form; and that all information supplied and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the inforenter into a contract with the submitting business entity.	nty in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after d by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information			
CERTIFICATION				
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.				
Name of submitting business: Long Island FQHC, Inc.	c.			
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic John Chue [JCHUE@NUMC.EDU]	eated by:			
Chief Financial Officer				
Title				
06/03/2020 08:37:10 AM				
Date				

	ķ	1
	à	
	ĭ	J
	У	
	7	ï
	•	•
	.2	
	7	Ċ
	7	
	ž	١
	ě	
	ŗ	2
	-	•
	7)
	Ş	÷
		Ų
	۲,	1
i	ò	í
	Ç	j
	а	1
	ŧ.	J
	Ä	
		i
	μ	
		Ī
	- '	

Home Address	439 Powells Lane, Westbury, NY 11590 41 East Woodbine Drive, Freeport, NY 11520 64 West Fulton Avenue, Foosevelt, NY 11575 27 Tree Hollow Lane, Dix Hills, NY 11746 76-42 169th Street, Fresh Meadows, NY 11366 6 Chrlick Place, Freeport, NY 11520
	439 Powells Lar 41 East Woodb; 64 West Fulton 27 Tree Hollow 76-42 169th Str 6 Chrlick Place,
Position	Chairperson of the Board Director Secretary of the Board Executive Director Chief Financial Offier Chief Operating Officer
Name	Piscetelli, Frank Byers, Stafford Hickson, Ann Nemiroff, David Chue, John Harley, Stacey Cheryl

.

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: Long Island FQHC, Inc.					
Address: 1600 Stewart Avenue, Suite 300					
City: Westbury State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 11590					
Country: US					
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: new application					
3. Type of Business: Other (specify) 501(C)(3) not-for-profit Corporation.					
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):					
1 File(s) uploaded LIFQHC Board and Corporate Officers.pdf					
No principals have been attached to this form.					
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section. If none, explain.					
None. LIFQHC is a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporation. There are no owners.					
No shareholders, members, or partners have been attached to this form. 6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.					
None. There wasn't any.					
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, ente "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any clien to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duttes.					
Are there lobbyists involved in this matter? YES NO X					
(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):					
(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbylst. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.					
Page 1 of 3					

(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nass	au County, New
York State):	

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: John Chue [JCHUE@NUMC.EDU]

Dated: 06/0

06/03/2020 08:47:32 AM

Title:

Chief Financial Officer

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

Corporate Offices
and t
Board
JEOHC I

	9
Home	439 Powells Lane, Westbury, NY 11590 41 East Woodbine Drive, Freeport, NY 11520 64 West Fulton Avenue, Foosevelt, NY 11575 27 Tree Hollow Lane, Dix Hills, NY 11746 76-42 169th Street, Fresh Meadows, NY 11366 6 Chrlick Place, Freeport, NY 11520
Position	Chairperson of the Board Director Secretary of the Board Executive Director Chief Financial Offler Chief Operating Officer
Name	Piscetelli, Frank Byers, Stafford Hickson, Ann Nemiroff, David Chue, John Harley, Stacay Cheryl

.

•



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MINIDO/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER Brown & Brown of Garden City dba Sobel Affiliates CONTACT Alan Labadorf 516-247-5897 PHONE (AC, No. Ext): 516-247-5897 FAX (A/O, No): 595 Stewart Avenue Garden City, NY 11530-4735 Alan Labadorf INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 19682 INSURER A: Hartford Fire Insurance Co INSURED LONG ISLAND FOHC, INC. Att: John Chus, CFO 1600 Stewart Ave. Ste 300 Westbury, NY 11590 INBURER B. Trumbull Insurance Company 27120 INSURER C. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. 29424 INSURER F : CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **COVERAGES** REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INBURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 12U UNBK6243 05/31/2019 05/31/2020 1,000,000 10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) Per Loc Agg-\$25M 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 <u>gen</u>il aggr<u>egat</u>e limit a<u>pplie</u>g per: GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY FRO-INCLUDED PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG OTHER COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000 ANY AUTO 12UUNBK5243 05/31/2019 05/31/2020 RODILY (NJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) Х NON-GWINED 規認 ONLY C LIMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR 8,000,000 **EACH OCCURRENCE** EXCESS LIAB 12XHUBK4168 05/31/2019 05/31/2020 X CLAIMS-MADE 5,000,000 AGGREGATE DED X RETENTIONS 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE 12WEAA3BC3 06/01/2019 06/01/2020 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDEO? (Mandatory in NH) 500,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 600,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 800.000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space in terminal) Gertificate holder is listed as Additional Insured as respects operations of the Named Insured, as required by written contract or agreement. CERTIFICATE HOLDER **GANCELLATION** SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Nassau County Department of Health AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 1 West Street Mineola, NY 11501 Michael Hondy EVP

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

08/18/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 516-745-0000 CONTACT Alan Labadorf Brown & Brown of Garden City PHONE (AG, No, Ext): 516-745-0000 E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C, No): dba Sobel Affiliates 595 Stewart Avenue Garden City, NY 11530-4735 Alan Labadorf Insurer(s) affording coverage INSURER A: Hartford Fire Insurance Co 19682 INSURER B , Trumbuil Insurance Company INSURED LONG ISLAND FOHC, INC. 27120 Att: John Chue, CFO 1600 Stewart Ave. Ste 300 INSURER C . Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. 29424 _{INSURER D}: Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Westbury, NY 11590 18058 INSURER E INSURER F : CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurrence) 12UUNBK5243 05/31/2020 05/31/2021 10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) Per Loc Agg-\$25M 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY INCLUDED Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG Emp Ben. \$1 M/\$2M OTHER: B COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO 12UUNBK5243 05/31/2020 05/31/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) Х PEROPERIOR PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS ONLY C Х 10,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 12XHUBK4163 05/31/2020 05/31/2021 Х EXCESS LIAB 10,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED X RETENTION\$ 10.000 ¢ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE 12WEAA3BC3 06/01/2020 06/01/2021 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) 500,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT **Property Section** 12UUNBK5243 05/31/2020 05/31/2021 Limit 5,000,000 D Crime PHSD1450949 06/01/2020 06/01/2021 BLKT BPP 3,550,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 161, Additional Remarks Schadulo, may be attached if more space is required) The certificate holder is included as additional insured under the General Liability as required by written contract,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
Nassau County 1 West Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
Mineola,, NY 11501	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
	Miland Showlard EVA		

NOTEPAD:

HOLDER CODE

INSURED'S NAME LONG ISLAND FOHC, INC.

LONGI-9 OP ID: JI

PAGE 2 Date 06/18/2020

E - Malpractice

Policy: MFL0056611019

policy term: 10/09/2019 - 10/09/2020 Each Claim: \$1,000,000

Aggregate: \$3,000,000

PLANKET, PURCHABLI ORDER						
	DPMC2000060	PRINT DATE: 05/01	/2020	PAGE 1 0		
	Tractor: 0216316					
	NG ISLAND FONC, IN	" .				
	00 STEWART AVENUE,					
Wes	STBURY	NY 11590-				
SHIP 1	ro:					
ar edecii	fied on imdividual	Crders	PLEASE REFER ALL QUI CONCERNING THIS ORD FUNARO, TIMOTHY, 17' (516) 571-7720	er to		
TTE ID	F.O.B. POINT	experation date		DISCOUNT TERMS		
	HALL DESTINATION		04/22/20	0% MAT		
reman:						
	TITLE	COVID-19 TEGRING				
	authority	: Awarded under emer executive order)	Sency purchase author:	eyn) notvaxi		
	BUYER: Replaces	TIMOTHY FUNARO				
<u>, Lili, Liste</u> ' ori → > rest or or or or	COMMODERY ED	MAR QUANTITY	u/n	UNIT COST		
	907-83	**************************************	0 aa aa jaar 40 jaar 40 jaar 50 jaar 50 M	1,275,3800		
	TESTING SERVICE	s#		_,,_,		
	Cost of St	Patring per site per	DAY			
2	907-93		ea	51.5000		
	Testing Service	15				
		est kit bio-reference				
3	907-83		EXA	178.0000		
	TRETING SURVICE	: \$				

COST OF VENDOR - HIRED OUTSIDE SECURITY OFFICER PER SITE PER DAY

CORPUS DE LA COMPANIE DE LA COMPANIE

TERMS 1

<< CONTINUED, MERT PAGE >>

PRINT DATE: 05/01/2020

PAGE: 02

The County of Nassau (hereinafter called the County) represented by the Director, Office of Furchasing (hereinafter called the Director), and the individual, partnership, joint venture or corporation named above (hereinafter called the contractor) mutually agree to perform this contract in strict accordance with the general provisions attached hereto and the specifications, terms and conditions contained herein.

WORK TO BE PERFORMED FOR: NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

THE COMPRACYON ASSEMS THAT IN THE EVENT ANY OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE FERMS OF THIS CONTRACT SHOULD IN ANY WAY BE OMITTED ON UNSATISFACTORILY FERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR HIS EMPLOYEES, THE COUNTY SHALL SO NOTTPY THE CONTRACTOR VEHEALLY AND FOLLOW WITH A WRITTEN MOTIFICATION OF THE DEFICIENT SERVICES FOR MOMENTATE CORRECTION. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT CORRECT THE DEFICIENT SERVICES AFER RECEIPT OF WRITTEN NOTIFICATION. THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT CONCERNED WILL DEDUCT A PERCENTAGE BASED ON THE WORK NOT DEPARTMENT CONCERNED WILL DEDUCT A PERCENTAGE BASED ON THE WORK NOT DEPARTMENT ON PERFORMED UNSATTSFACTORILY FROM THE CONTRACTOR S CLAIM FOR THE PERIOD COVERED. IF THE CONTRACTOR SERVICES, THE COUNTY WILL ARRANGE FOR THE WORK TO BE DONE BY ANOTHER COMPRACTOR AND THE COUNTY WILL ARRANGE FOR THE WORK TO BE DONE BY ANOTHER COMPRACTOR AND THE COST OF SUCH WORK SHALL BE DEDUCTED FROM ANY MONTES DUE OR

PAYMENT: A GERTIFIED INVOICE, OR A COUNTY CLAIM FORM TO WHICH THE LINVOICE IS ATTACHED, BULLE, BE SUBMITTED IN ARREARS, DIRECTLY TO THE USING AGENCY, SUPPORTED BY VOUCHERS SIGNED BY AGENCY PERSONNEL, ATTESTING TO THE SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE REQUIRED SERVICES AS SPECIFIED.

* * * * * * * * * * * * VENDOR CLAIM CERRITICATION * * * * * * * * * * *

IF A CLAIM VOUCHER IS NOT BEING SUBMITTED, THE FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION MUST APPEAR ON THE INVOICE:

I HEREST CERTIFY THAT ALL TIMES OR SERVICES WERE DELIVERED OR RENDERED << CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >>

PRINT DATE: 05/01/2020

TE:

0.

AS SET FORTH IN THIS CLAIM; THAT THE PRICES CHARGED ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REFERENCED PURCHASE ORDER, DELIVERY ORDER OR CONTRACT, THAT THE CLAIM IS JUST, TRUE AND CORRECT; THAT THE BALANCE STATED HEREIM IS ACCUALLY DUE AND OWING AND HAS NOT BEEN FREVIOUSLY CLAIMED; THAT NO TAXES FROM WHICH THE COUNTY IS EXEMPT ARE INCLUDED; AND THAT ANY AMOUNTS CLAIMED FOR DISBURSEMENTS HAVE ACTUALLY AND NECESSARILY BEEN

CLAIMANT NAME

加州加

THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN THE DVENT MAY OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE PERMS OF THIS CONTRACT SHOULD IN ANY WAY BE OMITTED OR UNSAFTSFACTORILY PERFORMED BY THE COMPRACTOR AND/OR HIS EMPLOYEES, THE COUNTY-SHALL SO NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR VERBALLY AND FOLLOW WITH A WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE DEFICIENT SERVICES FOR IMMEDIATE CORRECTION. IN THE EYENT THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT CORRECT THE DUFTCLENG SERVICES AFTER RECEIPT OF WRITTEN MOTTETCATION, THE MASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT CONCERNED WILL DEDUCT A PERCENTAGE BASED ON THE WORK NOT PERFORMED OR PERFORMED UNSACTSPACTORILY FROM THE PRICES: Shall remain firm for the first year of the Blanket Purchase Order and no upward escalation will be permitted. Thereafter, increases in labor and/or materials costs may be considered, provided they are based on destified labor contracts, uncontrollable material costs which can be verified in national publications, or other increases auditable by the County. The burden of proof for such increases shall be upon the contractor and shall be formally directed to the Director. The decision as to whether or not such increases will be granted shall be made by the Director and shall be Minal. In the event an increase is not granted when requested, the contractor may elect to continue at the bid prices or give written notice of termination, upon receipt of which the Blanket Purchase Order will be rebid.

CONTRACTOR'S CLAIM FOR THE DERIOD COVERED. IF THE CONTRACTOR
CONTINUES TO OMIT OR UNSATISFACTORILY PERFORM THE REQUIRED SHRVICHS,
WHE COUNTY WILL ARRANGE FOR THE WORK TO BE DONE BY ANOTHER CONTRACTOR
AND THE COST OF SUCH WORK SKALL BE DEDUCTED FROM ANY MORIES DUE OR
THAT MAY BECOME DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR.

DEFAULT: IF CONTRACTOR IS IMERADO TO DE IN DEFAULT AND SAID DEFAULT CONTINUES FOR MORE THAN FIFTEEN DAYS, THEN THE COUNTY MAY PERFORM BAID << CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >> FRINT DATE: 05/01/2020

PAGE: 04

WOLK ETTEER INSELF OR BY ENGAGING OTHERS AND THE COST THEREFOR, WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE CONTRACT. IF A GREATER SUM IS EXPENDED THAN IS DUE THE COMPRACTOR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME, UNLESS THE BONDING COMPANY HAS PERFORMED SAID WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PERFORMANCE SECURITY PROVISIONS MERSIN.

INDEMNIFICATION

Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold hammless County, its agents, officers and employees from and against any and all losses, costs, expenses (including attorneys' fees and disbursements), damages and lishilities, arising out of or in connection with any acts or omissions of Contractor, its officers, agents or employees, provided, however, that Contractor shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a loss that is caused by the negligence of the County, and provided, further, that Contractor shall not be liable for consequential, indirect or special damages. Contractor shall, at County's demand and at County's direction, defend at its own risk and expense any and all suits, actions or legal proceedings which may be brought against County, its agents, officers or employees in connection with a loss for which Contractor is responsible under this paragraph.

INSURANCE AND WORKERS COMPENSAUTON:

- 4. The successful bidder agrees to obtain from an insurance company authorized to do business in the State of New York, and keep in force during the term of this contract, a policy of comprehensive and general liability insurance on which vendor and County are each named insureds, including, but not limited to, the torts and negligence of vendor's personnel, with a combine single limit of three million dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for bodily injury and property demage for any one occurrence, all at vendor's sole cost and expense.
- The wendow shall comply with all provisions of the Worker's Compensation Law, and shall fuzzish a certificate showing evidence of current coverage.
- All insurance develops as stipulated herein shall be subject to the approval of the Division of Real Estate and Insurance of the Country of Nassau.
- << CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >>

PAGE: 05

4. PAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT MAY BE CAUSE FOR CANCEL-LATTON OF THE BLANKET FURCHASE ORDER/PURCHASE ORDER.

DEFAULT: IF CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO BE IN DEFAULT AND SAID DEFAULT COMPTANUES FOR MORE THAN FIFTHEN DAYS, THEN THE COUNTY MAY PERFORM SAID WORK EITHER ITSELF OR BY ENGAGING OTHERS AND THE COST THEREFOR, WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE CONTRACT. IT A GREATER SUM IS EXPENDED THAN IS DUE THE CONTRACTOR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME, UNLESS THE BONDING COMPANY HAS PERFORMED SAID WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PERFORMANCE SECURITY PROVISIONS REPEIN.

INSURANCE COVERAGE: Evidence of Lisbility and Workman's Compensation coverage is an integral part of this contract, and such evidence is to be sent within Yen (10) business days after the receipt of this Elanket Purchase Order/Furchase Order, or such earlier time as requested by the County, to this Office to the attention of

> ATTM: TIMORET FUNARO EPHC20000060 Massau dounty Office of Purchasing 1 WEST STREET NORTH ENTRANCE MINEOLA, NY 11501

Forms such as the ACCORD 25-5 or the U-26.3 must list the Blanket or Purchase Order Number and the buyers name>

ACCESS CLAUSE: IF ANY PROVISION OF MECTION 952 OF THE CHNIBUS RECONCILIAMION ACT OF 1980 (PL-96-499) IS FOUND BY A BODY OF COMPETERUT JURISDICTION TO BE APPLICABLE TO THIS CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IT WILL MAKE AVAILABLE UPON WRITTEN REQUEST BY THE SECRETARY OF MEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, OR BY THE CONTROLLER GENERAL OF THE GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, OR MAY OF THATA DULT AUGIORIZED REPRESENTATIVES, A CORY OF THIS CONTRACT AND MAY EXECUTED AMENDMENTS THERETO, DOCUMENTS WHICH RELATE TO THE CALCULATION OF THE CHARGES STATED IN THE COMPRACY AND COPIES OF SERVICE REPORTS DOCUMENTING SERVICES PERFORMED. SUCH RECORDS WILL BE AVAILABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE FOR THE PERIOD OF SIX (6) YEARS AFTER THE FURNISHING OF ANY OF THE SERVICES DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT.

<< CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >>

Equal Employment Opportunities For Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix ES are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, state & local statutory constitutional anti-discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No.14-2002, antitled "Participation by, Minority Group Members & Women in Nassau County Contracts", governs all County Contracts as defined by such title & solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law No.14-2002

- (a) The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sew, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layouffs, terminations & rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers and wates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority proup numbers and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union on representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status and that such employment agency labor union or representative will affirmatively deoperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein,

(C) The contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national crigin, per, age, disability or marital status.

- (d) The Contractor shall make Best Efforts to solidat active participation by centified minority or women-owned business enter-prises ("Cortified M/WBE's") as defined in Section 101 of boost baw No.14~2002 lucluding the granting of Subcontracts.
- (e) The contractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcontractors, indicate its interest in receiving bide from Certified M/WEE's and the requirement that Subcontractors must << CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >>

be equal opportunity employers.

- (f) Contractors must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subventracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.
- (g) Soutractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Publics Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan and additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Beat Efforts to Obtain Cartified Minerity or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.
- (1) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, fubnit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Mest Afforts to obtain Certified M/WHE participation through proper documentation.
- (j) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractors fulfillment of Best Miforts to obtain participation by Cartifica Mymets.
- (k) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating
 Best Miliots to Obtain Certified Educrity or Women-owned Business
 Enterprises for a period of size (5) years. Failure to maintain such
 records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with
 this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WEE compliant
 is considered breach of the County Contract.
- (1) The Contractor shall, be bound by the provisions of Section << CONTINUED. NEXT PAGE >>

109 of Local Law No.14-2002 providing for the enforcement of violations as follows:

- (a) Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local haw No.14-2002, This Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in furtherance of Local Law No.14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.
- (b) If efforts to resolve such matter to the satisfaction of all parties are unaucoessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.
- (d) Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbibrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the impositions of sanctions, fines or
 penalties. The Executive Director shall either (4) adopt
 the recommendation of the arbitrator (4) determine that
 no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (44)
 modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that
 such modification shall not expand upon any sanction
 recommended, impose any new sanction, or increases the amount
 of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director,
 within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrators award and
 recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter
 and shall dause a copy of such determination to be served
 upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail
 return receipt requested.

The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law rules ("CERR"),

(m) Whe contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation puld to each Subcontractor and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or Department Head relating to subcontractor utilization and efforts to obtain M/WEE participation.

Failure to comply with provisions (a) through (m) above, << CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >>

as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of failure to comply has been reached by the Executive Director, the determination of whether to terminate a contract shall rest with the Deputy County Executive with oversight responsibility for the contracting agency.

Provisions (a), (b) and (a) shall not be binding upon contractors or subcontractors in the performance of work or the provision of services or any other activity that are unrelated, separate, or distinct from the County Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not apply to any employment or application for employment outside of this County or solicitations or advertisements therefor or any existing programs of affirmative action regarding employment outside of this County and the effect of contract previsions required by these provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall be so limited.

The Contractor shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a namer that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work in connection with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix HE the following term meanings shall apply:

"Bost Efforts Checklist" shull mean a list signed by the Contractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken to procure Subcontractors in accordance with this Appendix as.

"County Contract" shall mean (1)a written agreement of purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funda in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or may combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (11) a written agreement in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demoliation, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property

<< COMPTEDED, MEXT PAGE >>

and improvements thereon. However, the term "County Contract" does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale of bonds, notes or any other securities.

"Gounty Contractor" means an individual, business enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or any other person or entity other than the County, whether a contractor, licensee, licensee or any other party, that is (i) party to a County Contract, (ii) a bidder in connection with the award of a County Contract, or (iii) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any Subcontractor.

"County Contractor" shall mean a person or firm who will manage and he responsible for an entire contracted project.

"Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises" shall include, but is not limited to the following:

- a. Proof of laving advertised for bids, where appropriate, in minority publications, trade newspapers/notices and magazines, trade and union publications, and publications of general caroulation in Nessau County and surrounding areas or having verbally solicited M/WBEs whom the County Contractor reasonably believed might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy of the advertisement, if used, shall be included to demonstrate that it contained language indicating that the County Contractor welcomed bids and quotes from M/WBE subsontractors. In addition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included in the Best Effort Dosumentation. If verbal solicitation is used, a County Contractor's affildavit with a notary's signature and stamp shall be required as part of the documentation.
- b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WEE Subcontractors to respond to bid opportunities according to industry mores and standards. A chart outlining the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WEEs is suggested to be included with the last Mifort Documentation.
- G. Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with << GONTINUED, NEXT PACE >>

potential M/WEE subdontractors encouraging their participation.
Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the
Test Effort Documentation.

- d. Proof or affidevit that M/WHE Subcontractors were allowed to review the bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFF related items at no charge to the M/WHEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Contractor that are passed onto the M/WHE.
- e. Froof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/MBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the time frame of the County Contract.

 f. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in Best Efforts with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cost of performance. The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed unqualified by the County Contractor shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation.
- g. If an M/WEE is rejected based on cost, the dounty Contractor must submit a list of all sub-bidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- h. The conditions of performance expected of subcontractors by the County Contractor must also be included with the Rest Effort Documentation.
- i. County Contractors may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

"Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (1) of these rules.

"Subdontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the contracted work of the Country Contractor,

"Subcontractor" shall mean a person or fixm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction services, to the County pursuant to << CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >> a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of materials to a contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplier, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract,

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified subcontractors and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, states, or the federal government is not required.

Contractor shall retain complete and adourate records and documents related to this Agreement for six (6) years following the later of termination or final payment. Such records shall at all times be available for audit and tespection by the County.

doverning Law - Consent to Jurisdiction and Venne; Governing Law. Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Massau County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.

Ordinance 153-2010

Pursuant to Ordinance # 153-2018, A bidder that is awarded a contract under this bid is required to pay the County an administrative service charge in accordance with the Ecllowing schedule:

Value of Contract

Administrative Fee

| for major was on and and had one and pay just you say you | THE RESIDENCE AND THE REAL PROPERTY. |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| \$0 ~ \$10,000 | 40.00 |
| Over \$10,000 - \$50,000 | \$1.60 . 00 |
| Over \$50,000 ~ \$100,000 | \$266.00 |
| | |

<< CONTINUED, MEXT PAGE >>

PRINT DATE: 08/01/2020

PAGE: 13

Over \$100.000

\$533.00

After an award, the successful bidder(s) will be notified by the Director of Shared Services, or their designes, when payment of the administrative charge is due. Please note, if you are a religious, charitable, nonprofit, or not-for-profit organization, please include this information in your bid for consideration by the Director of the Shared Services to Waive the free.

Ordinance 72-2014

The bidder declarse that they are a registered vendor for the County. All registered vendors must pay a Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollar (\$275.00) per contract fee to register Slanket contracts on the County's producement website, as required under Ordinance # 72-2014. Prohibition of Sifts

In accordance with County Executive Order 2-2018, the contractor shall not offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to any County employee, agent, consultant, construction manager, or other person or firm representing the County (a 'County Representative'), including members of a County Representative's immediate family, in connection with the performance by such County Representative of duties involving transactions with the Contractor on behalf of the County, whether auch duties are related to this Agreement or any other County contract or matter. As used herein, 'anything of value' shall include, but not be limited to, meals, holiday gifts, holiday backets, gift cards, tickets to golf outings, tickets to sporting events, currency of any kind, or any other gifts, gratuities, favorable opportunities or preferences. For the purpose of this subsection, on immediate family member shall include a spouse, child, parent, or sibling. The dentization shall include the provisions of this subsection in each subcontract entered into under this agreement.

Disclose of Conflicts of interest

In addordance with County Executive Order 2-2018, the Contractor has disclosed as part of its response to the County's Business History Form, or other disclosure form(s), any and all instances where the Contractor employs any sponse, whild, or parent of a County employee of the agency or department that contracted or procured the goods and/or services described under this Agreement. The Contractor shall have a continuing obligation, as wirdumstances arise, to update this disclosure throughout the term of this Agreement.

specifications:

<< CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE >>

PRINT DATE: 05/01/2020

TESTING FOR COVID-19 AT TWO HENTIE CENTERS WILL INCLUDE SCREENING FOR SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH QUESTIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN CONJUSTION WITH NASSAU COUNTY. DISTRIBUTION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES INFORMA IMPORMATION RELATED TO COVID-19 AND AVAILABLE RESOURCES BOTH FROM THE LONG ISLAND FORC INC. AND MASSAU COUNTTY N.Y. COORDINATION WITH LOCAL food banks to distribute food at both testing sites for individuals in NEED.

MASSAU COUNTY DOES NOT PROVIDE SHOE COVERS, BOUFFART CAPS AND ALCOHOL PREP PADE.

STAFFING SHALL INCLUDE AT A MINIMOM 2 REGISTERED MURSES, 1 MEDICAL ASSISTANT, 1 CLERK AND 2 CALL CENTER OPERATORS.

TOCATIONS

FREEFORT - FAMILY REALTH CENTER

101 SO BERGEN PL.

FREEFORT, N.Y. 11520

PROMM 516-523-3600

ELMONT

161 HEMPSYBAD YURNPIKE

ELMONT, NY 11003 516-646-4202/516-996-7077

WESTBURY -FAMILY HEALTH CENTER

682 UNION AVE

WESTBORY, NY 11590

HOURS OF OPERATION \$100AM-4:00PM BY APPOINTMENT

HEMPSTEAD - FAMILY HEALTH CENTER

125 MAIN STREET

HEMPSTERD, N.Y. 11850

PHOME 516-572-1300

HOURS OF OPERATION

8:00 AM - 4:00 PM BY APPOINTMENT AN FREEPORT

8400 AM - 4:30 PM BY APPOINTMENT AT HEMPSTEAD

Nassau County Department of Health

Specification for Operation of COVID-19 Testing Sites

Date: 4-20-2020

Purpose: To provide COVID-19 testing support to residents of Nassau County

Initial sites identified for these services include the two locations listed below:

Freeport - Family Health Center 101 So. Bergen Pl Freeport, NY 11520 Phone; 516,623,3600

Hempstead-Family Health Center 135 Main Street Hempstead, NY 11550 Phone: 516,572,1300

Hours of Operation:

8:00 am-4:00 pm by appointment at Presport 8:30 am-4:30 pm by appointment at Hempstead

The County reserves the right to add additional sites for these services with concurrence of the vendor.

Services to be provided

Testing for COVID-19 at public health centers will include:

- 1) Screening for social determinants of health questions to be determined in conjunction with Nassau County.
- 2) Distribution of health and social services information related to COVID-19 and available resources from the selected vendor and Nassau County, NY.
- 3) Coordination with local food bank to distribute food at both testing sites for individuals in need.
- 4) Providing masks to testing candidates as provided by the County.
- 5) Linkage to Nassau County Department of Social Services or other departments for those individuals in need of housing to isolate if symptomatic and for access to other resources and supports as available.

Staffing per site provided shall include at a minimum 2 Registered Nurses, 1 Medical Assistant, 1 clerk, and 2 Call Center operators.

Cost per staffing per site per day: \$1,275.38

Cost for vendor-bired outside security officer: \$178 per day per site.

Cost of test kit: Bio-Reference Laboratory, Inc.: \$51.50 per test

Call Center phone number: TBD

Nassau County responsibility: Tents for both locations as Health Centers will continue to operate in addition to these testing sites. Generator for the Hempstead location. Security or coordination with local public safety or police departments to ensure smooth flow of testing, Personal Protective Equipment as required and available including the following items:

N95, Face shields, isolation gowns or jumpsuits, extended gloves, hand sanitizers.

Length of proposal- Start date April 22, 2020 to continue weekly as needed and agreed upon by both the selected vendor and Nassau County.

Follow-up following a test: The selected vendor will contact the patient and inform them of the results and if the patient does not have a primary care provider the vendor will offer telehealth for primary care and either bill the patient's insurance or offer the patient a sliding fee scale approved by the County. The vendor shall not ask immigration status and shall not turn anyone away regardless of their ability to pay.

Data Sharing: With proper consent and as allowable by law, both the vendor and Nassau County Department(s) will share information on patient needs as mutually agreed upon. Non-HIPAA-related information will be shared with the County on a daily basis as requested.

Contract Maximum: The initial maximum amount of this contract is \$99,000.00.

Termination: Due to the limited availability of certain types of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), the County reserves the right to cancel the agreement at any time without prior notice if they are unable to secure the required PPE. This right is in addition to any termination right otherwise included in the contract.